

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Wilder, P.J., and Boonstra and O'Brien, JJ.

DENISHIO JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 156057
Court of Appeals No. 330536
Lower Court No. 14-007226-NO

v

CURT VANDERKOOI, ELLIOT BARGAS, and
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

KEYON HARRISON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 156058
Court of Appeals No. 330537
Lower Court No. 14-002166-NO

v

CURT VANDERKOOI and
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
1514 Wealthy St., Suite 242
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(616) 301-0930

Edward R. Becker (P51398)
Margaret Curtiss Hannon (P78726)
Cooperating Attorneys, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 764-4714

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

INTRODUCTION2

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY4

 The City’s Photograph & Print Policy4

 The City’s Use of the Photograph & Print Policy on Harrison.....7

 The City’s Use of the Photograph & Print Policy on Johnson8

 The Lower Court Proceedings8

 Proceedings in this Court.....9

ARGUMENT10

 I. General Principles of Municipal Liability Establish the Importance of Holding Municipalities Responsible for Conduct that They Officially Authorize.....10

 II. Consistent with this Court’s Order Limiting the Scope of the Supplemental Briefs, Municipal Liability Can Be Assessed without Determining if the Challenged Police Conduct is Unconstitutional.....12

 III. The Assumed Violation of the Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights was the Result of a Policy or Custom Instituted or Executed by the City of Grand Rapids.....13

 A. The City has an Official Policy or Custom of performing P&Ps during *Terry* Stops.....13

 B. Because the Photograph & Print Policy or Custom Authorized Officers to Perform P&Ps during *Terry* Stops, it was the “Moving Force” behind the Alleged Constitutional Violations.....22

CONCLUSION.....28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v S H Kress & Co</i> , 398 US 144 (1970).....	11
<i>Bd of Co Comm’rs v Brown</i> , 520 US 397 (1997)	11, 22, 26
<i>Bielevicz v Dubinon</i> , 915 F2d 845 (CA 3, 1990).....	23
<i>Bordanaro v McLeod</i> , 871 F2d 1151 (CA 1, 1989).....	21
<i>Canton v Harris</i> , 489 US 378 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Cash v Hamilton Co Dep’t of Adult Probation</i> , 388 F3d 539 (CA 6, 2004)	18
<i>Chew v Gates</i> , 27 F3d 1432 (CA 9, 1994).....	17
<i>Collins v Harker Hts</i> , 503 US 115 (1992)	12
<i>Connick v Thompson</i> , 563 US 51 (2011).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Doe v Claiborne Co</i> , 103 F3d 495 (CA 6, 1996).....	18
<i>Feliciano v City of Cleveland</i> , 988 F2d 649 (CA 6, 1993).....	18
<i>Garner v Memphis Police Dep’t</i> , 8 F3d 358 (CA 6, 1993).....	14, 22, 25
<i>Jackson v Detroit</i> , 449 Mich 420 (1995)	10, 11
<i>Jones v Powell</i> , 227 Mich App 662 (1998).....	20, 26
<i>Malley v Briggs</i> , 475 US 335 (1986)	22
<i>Mobley v City of Detroit</i> , 938 F Supp 2d 669 (ED Mich, 2012).....	18
<i>Monell v Dep’t of Social Servs of New York</i> , 436 US 658 (1978).....	passim
<i>Monroe v Pape</i> , 365 US 167 (1961).....	22
<i>O’Brien v Grand Rapids</i> , 23 F3d 990 (CA 6, 1994).....	passim
<i>Oklahoma City v Tuttle</i> , 471 US 808 (1985)	12, 16, 18, 27
<i>Pembaur v City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 US 469 (1986).....	passim
<i>Powers v Hamilton Co Pub Defender Comm</i> , 501 F3d 592 (CA 6, 2007).....	22
<i>Rushing v Wayne Co</i> , 436 Mich 247 (1990).....	14

Spell v McDaniel, 824 F2d 1380 (CA 4, 1987) 23

St Louis v Praprotnik, 485 US 112 (1988) 12, 18

Stevens-Rucker v City of Columbus, 242 F Supp 3d 608 (SD Ohio, 2017)..... 26

Thomas v Chattanooga, 398 F3d 426 (CA 6, 2005)..... 10

York v Detroit, 438 Mich 744 (1991)..... 1, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Heather Walker, WOOD 8 TV, *GRPD ends standard of fingerprinting without ID* (Dec 1, 2015) <<http://woodtv.com/2015/12/01/grpd-ends-routine-practice-of-taking-prints-of-people-without-i-d/>>17

Virginia Gordan, Michigan Radio, *Grand Rapids Modifies its Fingerprint Policy* (Dec 2, 2015) < <http://michiganradio.org/post/grand-rapids-modifies-its-fingerprint-policy#stream/0>> (accessed February 14, 2017)2

John Agar, MLive, *Police accused of targeting minorities for photos, fingerprints cleared in court* (June 2, 2017) <http://www.mlive.com/news/grand-rapids/index.ssf/2017/06/police_accused_of_targeting_mi.html>16
